on-mine administration and general costs. Concentrate transport is costed for delivery of concentrate CIF to customers

in China. Details are presented in Table 6 below.

Table 6: Operating Cost Estimates

Description Units Cost/Unit

Mining

Mining Cost - ROM t US$2.80

Mining Cost - Waste t US$2.30

Processing

Processing  t US$11.50

Conc Transport (Per ROM t) t US$3.24

G&A t US$5.80

Economics and Sensitivities

The post-tax NPV of the Project, at a discount rate of 8%, is US$86M, with an IRR of 46%, and an operating margin

of 61%. Up-front capital is US$74M with payback achieved in two years. Life of mine C1 cash costs are US$464/oz

Au, and life of mine AISC are US$522/oz Au. Sensitivity analysis of key capital and operating cost parameters, and

gold price indicates significant upside potential to the project are shown in Figure 2. The Project was demonstrated to

be most sensitive to variance in gold price, and least sensitive to variances in capital cost. Specific post-tax NPV and

IRR sensitivity ranges are presented in Table 7.

Table 7: NPV and IRR sensitivities, Barje Prospect

Variance Gold

Price

US$/oz

NPV

(8%)

IRR Capital

Cost

(US$M)

NPV

(8%)

IRR Operating

Cost

US$/t

NPV

(8%)

IRR

-30% 1050 10 12 52 102 72 24 118 63

-25% 1125 23 18 56 99 66 26 112 60

-20% 1200 36 23 59 97 61 27 107 57

-15% 1275 48 29 63 94 57 29 102 54

-10% 1350 61 34 67 91 53 31 96 51

-5% 1425 73 40 70 88 49 32 91 49

0% 1500 86 46 74 86 46 34 86 46

5% 1575 98 52 78 83 43 36 80 43

10% 1650 110 57 81 80 40 37 75 40

15% 1725 123 63 85 77 38 39 69 38

20% 1800 135 69 89 74 36 41 64 35

25% 1875 147 76 93 71 34 43 59 32

30% 1950 160 82 96 69 32 44 53 30

-9-

Figure 2: Post-Tax NPV and IRR Sensitivity, Barje Deposit

Mineral Resources

Mineral Resources, reported in accordance with National Instrument 43-101, Standards of Disclosure for Mineral

Projects, (“NI 43-101”) and the Canadian Institute of Mining, Metallurgy and Petroleum (CIM) Definition Standards,

have been re-estimated for the Barje prospect of the Tlamino Project incorporating updated metallurgical testwork

and mining parameters identified during the PEA. No Mineral Resources for other prospects within the Tlamino

Project (Liska, Karamanica) have as yet been declared.